

## HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION No. \_\_\_\_

## DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION memorializing Dr. Kevin Rodgers.

## Behning, Bacon, Brown C, Kirchhofer, Lehe, Slager, Zent, Ziemke

 , read first time and referred to Committee on



2018

20182412

## **HOUSE CONCURRENT RESOLUTION**

1	A CONCURRENT RESOLUTION memorializing Dr.
2	Kevin Rodgers.
3	Whereas, Dr. Kevin Rodgers, an emergency physician,
4	lacrosse coach, lifelong academician, husband, and father,
5	passed from this life on November 20, 2017, at the age of 61;
6	Whereas, Dr. Rodgers was a practicing emergency physician
7	in Indianapolis for over 15 years, impacting the lives of
8	thousands of patients around the city and state;
9	Whereas, Dr. Rodgers served as a program director for the
10	Indiana University Emergency Medicine residency program
11	from 1998 to 2016, facilitating the training of countless
12	physicians who currently practice medicine around the state of
13	Indiana;
14	Whereas, Dr. Rodgers inspired and coached numerous young
15	Indiana athletes as an assistant coach of the Cathedral High
16	School lacrosse team;
17	Whereas, Dr. Rodgers served his country and all citizens of
18	the United States as a physician in the United States Army from
19	1982 until the time of his discharge as a lieutenant colonel in
20	1998;
21	Whereas, Dr. Rodgers was an active member of his
22	community and a parishioner at St. Malachy Parish in
23	Brownsburg; and
24	Whereas, Dr. Rodgers will always be remembered for his zest
	2018 HC 1056/DI 84



1	for life, passion for teaching, jovial personality, as a wonderful
2	father and husband, and for exceptional skills as a chef by all
3	those who had the honor to know him: Therefore,
4	Be it resolved by the House of Representatives
5	of the General Assembly of the State of Indiana,
6	the Senate concurring:
7	SECTION 1. That the Indiana General Assembly wishes to
8	memorialize the life of Dr. Kevin Rodgers and acknowledge his
9	many contributions to his community and the state of Indiana.
0	SECTION 2. That the Principal Clerk of the House of
1	Representatives transmit a copy of this resolution to the family
2	of Dr. Kevin Rodgers.



2018 HC 1056/DI 84